GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 645
ANSWERED ON 04™ FEBRUARY 2021

ROAD INFRASTRUCUTRE PROJECTS IN ASSAM

*645. SHRI PALLAB LOCHAN DAS:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

TS® Uftag iR IoHnt Wt

be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has launched various projects to boost the road infrastructure in the State of Assam;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the present status of ongoing road projects along with the expected time of their completion?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)

(a) to (c) Yes, Sir. Total 48 works amounting to Rs. 10036.12 crore in a length 928.36 km are ongoing in the state of

Assam. Work wise details are attached at Annexure-l.


Annexure-|

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION
NO. 645 ANSWERED ON 04.02.2021 ASKED BY SHRI PALLAB LOCHAN DAS
REGARDING ROAD INFRASTRUCTURE IN THE STATE OF ASSAM

Sl. No.

Name of Project

Length
(km)

Cost
(Rs in cr)

Physical
progress ( in

percentage )

Expected
date of
completion

2

4

5

6

Construction of North
Lakhimpur Bypass
from existing km.
338.924 to 349.213
Job No.-052-AS-2011-
12-099

12.51

127.24

84.80

Jun-21

Construction of
longitudinal drains at
stretches from km
134/00 to km146/300
on NH-37, (L=9.422Km)
painting of Flyover and
provision of road
safety appurtenances
near the Flyover at
km135 on NH-37 under
Guwahati NH Division
in the State of

Assam. (Job
No.037/AS/2015-
16/145)

9.42

31.75

50.04

Dec-21


Strengthening of
existing road, masonry
drain from Km. 618.600
to Km. 633.600
(Length=15 Km) of NH-
37 under A.P. 2016-17
under Dibrugarh NH
Division.

(Job No0.37/AS/2016-
17/159)

15.00

28.2

51.00

06.09.2021

Strengthening with
paved shoulder from
km 30/0 to km 46/0, km
54/0 to km 61/0, km
69/0 to km 80/0 and

km 80/0 to km 96/0 of
NH-39 for the year
2015-16 including toll
plaza under Golagahat
NH Division under EPC
Mode in the State of
Assam.

(Job No.039-AS-2016-
17-153)

49.54

159.85

53

08.09.2021

Strengthening from
Km. 64/000 to Km.
69/000, 90/760 to
119/000 and Km.
126/000 to Km. 160/000
(Length=67.804 Km) of
NH-36 for the year
2017-18 under Bakulia
NH Division, Diphu in
the state of Assam.
(Job No. 036/AS/2017-
18/176)

67.80

73.78

62.5

Dec-21


Widening of Bridges
No.3/1, 6/1, 8/1, 12/1,
17/1, 19/1, & 29/1 on
NH-52 under Annual
Plan under Rangia NH
Division in the State of
Assam. (Job No.
015/AS/2017-18/181)

9.79

72

Dec-21

Strengthening of
existing two lane from
km 445/00 to 455/00
and km 475/00 to
500/00(T=35.00 km) of
NH-52(New NH-15
under annual Plan for
the year 2018-19 under
Nagaon in the state of
Assam on EPC mode
(Job no 052(new NH-
15)/AS/2018-019/185)

35.00

63.10

72.00

17.06.2021

Strengthening and
reconstruction
including raising of
isolated structures of
the existing road at
Asimganj and
Patherkandi town area
from km 252.528 to km
259.525 of NH-
44(Length=7.00 km) on
EPC mode under NH (O
) during 2019-20 in the
state of Assam

(Job no. 044/AS/2019-
20/187)

7.00

19.98

0.00

07.06.2021


Stage

Strengthening of NH-61 from Km 239.959 to
Km 257.469 on EPC
Mode for the year
2019-20 under jorhat
Nh Division in the state
of Assam,Job no.
061/AS/2019-20/191

17.51

12.26

47.00

25.05.2021

10

Construction of new
Bridge over River
Krishnai (Br.No.34/1)
on NH-37 (New NH-17)
in the State of Assam
under EPC Mode Job
no. 017(New)/AS/2019-
20/193

34.62

0.00

Dec-21

11

Stage Strengthening
under Annual Plan for
the year 2019-2020
from Km 316/00 to Km
330/00 and from Km
345/00 to Km
350/00(T=19.00 Km) of
Nh-15 under Nagaon
NH Division in the
state of Assam on EPC
Mode ,Job no.
015/AS/2019-20/194

19.00

13.29

71.00

30.06.2021

12

Stage Strengthening
from Km 42/00 to Km
52/00 on NH-370Id/Nh-
17 new for the year
2019-20 under
Guwahati NH Division
in the state of assam
on EOPC Mode ,Job

10.00

6.62

11.00

08.03.2021


no.
017New/AS/2019-
20/192

13

Stage Strengthening
from Km 100/000 to
Km 134/000 on NH-
37(old)/17 new for the
year 2019-20 in the
state of Assam under
EPC Mode ,Job no.
017New/AS/2019-
20/188

34.00

22.46

25.00

05.08.2021

14

Stage Strengthening to
NH-39(old) from km
0/00 to km
30/00(L=30.00km)
Golaghat NH

Division in the state
of Assam on EPC

Mode ,Job no.
015/AS/2019-20/198

30.00

19.11

25.74

14.08.2021

15

Stage Strengthening
work from Km 928/00
to Km 938/00(L=10.00
km) of NH-17 New(old
NH-31)Assam on EPC
Mode ,Job no.
015/AS/2019-20/199

10.00

6.98

72.00

02.06.2021

16

Construction of new
Bridge over River
Dhansiri (Br.No.82/1)
on NH-15 (Old NH-52)
under Annual Plan for
the year 2019-20 in the
state of Assam under
EPC Mode

40.47

15.09.2022


Job no. 015/AS/2019-
20/202

17

Construction of Guide
Bund and Bridge
protection works of
Bridge No.338/1 over
river Ranganadi and
Re-construction of
superstructure of
Bridge over river
Haijan (Br. No.342/1)
on NH-15 under
Nagaon NH Division in
the state of Assam.
Job no. 015/AS/2019-
20/208

19.19

21.09.2022

18

Stage Strengthening
work on NH-151 from
Km 0/00 to Km
14/064(L=14.064 km)
New(old NH-31)Assam
on EPC Mode ,Job
no.
0151/AS/2019-20/200

14.06

14.84

0.00

12.08.2021

19

Rehabilitation
including river training
works of Bridge
No0.427/1 on NH-52
(New NH no.15) over
River Gai under Annual
Plan for the year 2019-
20 under PWD Nagaon
NH Division in the

25.24

01.12.2021


state of Assam.
Job no. 015/AS/2019-
20/205

20

Strengthening with
paved shoulder from
km 0.00 to km
12.00(L=12.00km) of
NH-427 under Rangia
NH Division ,Rangia ,in
the state of Assam.
Job no. 427/AS/2019-
20/209

12.00

43.96

Dec-21

21

Stage Strengthening
from km 411.000 to
419.900 and from Km
420.000 to Km 437.000
of Nh-52(New Nh-15)
under Annual Plan for
the Year 2019-20 on
EPC mode in the satate
of Assam Job no.
052/AS/2020-21/210

25.90

18.81

0.000

Dec-21

22

Construction of new
Bridge over River
Kumatia ( Bridge
No0.397/1) including
subway bridge and
approaches on NH-52 (
New NH No.15) Job
No.015/AS/2020-21/211

43.55

0.000

Dec-22

23

Construction of Toll
Plaza for South Bank
Bogibeel approach
under Job no. 52B-AS-2009-10-085

0.350

9.59

75

31.03.2021


24

2
laning from Kanubari
to start of Bogibeel
bridge approaches of
NH-52B(Extn) in Assam
052/Ar.Pkg/2010-11/023

63.4

268.08

91.71

Jun-21

25

Construction of new 2-
lane road with paved
shoulders of
Dhaleshwari Bypass
from km. 0.00 - 3.500
of NH-154. SARDP-
NE/NH-
154/PWD/AS/2011-
12/187

3.5

79.22

92.4

31.03.2021

26

2 laning of Goalpara-Solmari road (Job No.
SARDP-NE/Goalplara-
Solmari/ AS/PWD/2011-
12/189)

7.9

14.57

83

Jun-21

27

Balance work for
"Improvement of
existing single
intermediate lane road
of NH-44 to be 2-lane
road with paved
shoulder from km
230/200 to km 247/000,
km 261.504
(Ex.ch.260.109) to km
263.191 (Ex.ch.261.761
& Km 272.241
(Ex.ch.271.00 to
km.284.053
(Ex.ch.284.053 (Total
Length=30.28km of NH-
44 in the state of

30.28

166.94

28

16.12.2022


Assam on EPC mode".
Job no.182

28

4 laning from WB
Border (Srirampur) to
Kochugaon section
(AS-12)

30

129.18

84.1

Dec-21

29

4 lane bridge including
approaches over River
Brahmaputra between
Dhubri ,Assam) and
Phulbari (south
Bank,Meghalaya)

19.282

3165.99

0.00%

12.09.2028

30

4-Laning of NH-37 from
Nagaon By-pass to
Teliagaon (km

278.600 to km
288.600) in the state of
Assam under SARDP-NE Phase-A on

EPC mode-Package-1

10

87.11

8.43%

23.12.2021

31

4-Laning of NH-37 from
Teliagaon to
Rangagara (km
288.600 to

km 297.000) in the
state of Assam under
SARDP-NE Phase-A on
EPC mode - Package

- 2

8.4

66.25

9.83%

23.12.2021


32

4 laning from
Rangagara to
Kaliabhor Tiniali from
km 297.00 to km
315.315 of NH-37 on
EPC basis.

18.315

196.24

31.90%

31.08.2021

33

4 laning from Kaliabor
Tinali to Dolabari
section from Km 0.0

to Km 17.3 of NH 37-A
including construction
of new Brahmaputra
bridge

17.3

588.95

80.39%

31.12.2021

34

4 - lane highway
connecting km 17.3 of
NH 37A and km 182 of
NH 52 between
Dolabari and Jamuguri
on EPC basis

16.86

273.4

45.39%

31.03.2021

35

4-Laning from
Jamuguri to Biswanath
Chariali from km 182 to
km 208 of NH-52

26

303.49

45.88%

31.05.2021

36

4-Laning from
Biswanath Chariali to
Gohpur from km 208 to
km 265.50 of NH-52

57.5

829

48.06%

31.03.2021

37

4-Laning from Gohpur
to Holongi section from
km 264.10 of NH 52 to
km 20.37 of NH 52A

10.08

168.39

73.68%

31.03.2021

38

4-Laning of Numaligarh
to Jorhat section from
Km. 402.500 to

Km. 453.000 (Design
Km 403.200 to Km

454.240) except

39.72

454.89

57.04%

31.03.2021


Dergaon bypass (with
Toll Plaza)

39

4-Laning of Jorhat to
Jhanji section from
Km. 453.00 to

Km. 491.08

37.80

407.3

17.84%

31.12.2021

40

4-Laning of Jhanjhi Jn
to Demow section from
Km. 491.050 to

Km. 535.250(Design
Km 490.800 to Km
534.800) (with Toll
Plaza)

44.07

398.06

29.47%

31.03.2022

41

4-laning of NH-37
Section between
Demow to End of
Moran

Bypass (From Km.
534.800 to Km.
561.700) on EPC Mode.

26.90

294.17

61.67%

31.03.2021

42

4-laning of NH-37
Section between End
of Moran Bypass to
Bogibeel junction near
Lapetketa (Km.
561.700-Km. 580.778)
on EPC

19.00

223.5

43.28%

05.12.2021

43

2-laning with paved
shoulders from km 6.25
to 10.40 of

Silchar Badarpur
section

4.15

53.21

93.25%

31.05.2021

44

4 laning of Balachera-Harangjao section of
NH-54 (ext.) from

25.25

519.30

24.45%

31.12.2021


km 275.00 to km
244.00 in the state of
Assam under east west
corridor project.

45

4-laning of Hapachara -
Tulungia section

14.66

138.25

4.84%

26.12.2022

46

Widening/Improvement
to 4-Lane with paved
shoulder

from Ch.75.330Km to
Ch.88.00km (Design
Ch.71.800 to 84.100
km) of Jogighopa
Bridge Approach
(Near Pancharatna)-
Agia (near Nichinta)
section (Pkg. 6)

of Bilasipura-
Guwahati road

12.30

114.30

0.67%

19.04.2022

47

Widening/Improvement
to 4-Lane with Paved
shoulder from km
66.00 to km 81.00
(Design Chainage
65.923 to 80.930) of
Dokmoka-
LoringThepi
of NH29

section-3

15.00

129.14

2.50%

24.03.2022

48

4-laning of NH-37
passing through
Dergaon town

11.00

122.50

18.70%

21.06.2022

Grand Total

928.36

10036.12
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